
Indiana Department of Education 

SUPPORTING STUDENT SUCCESS 

Gary Community School Corporation 
610 E. I 0th Place 
Gary, Indiana 46402 

Dr. Bernard C. Watson Academy for Boys - Amendment 3 
2012 - 2013 School Year 

Your 2012 - 2013 I 003(g) School Improvement Grant (SIG) amendment for Dr. Bernard C. Watson 
Watson Academy for Boys has been approved. These funds are authorized for use as of April I, 2013. 
The amount listed below verifies the school improvement funds approved. Your corporation is 
responsible for conducting the I 003g SIG program in the manner and for the purpose described in the 
application and in accordance with federal law. Please include this documentation as an appendix into 
your original I 003g SIG application as evidence of the approved amendment. If you have questions 
concerning the approval, please contact our office at (317) 232-0515. 

FY 2013 .School Improvement Grant Availability': I$1,915,461.191 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Benjamin Carter 
School Improvement Specialist 
Indiana Department of Education 



1003g SIG Amendment 

Information: Upon receipt of your rf!quesl, staffwill process and either approve or disapprove your request In writing. Generally, amendment requeSIS will be processed and malled wilhin fifl:ef!n (15) business days of 

receipt of the rf!quest. IDOE will not approve any budget or programmaUc revlslor1s that are lnconsistenl with the purpose or terms and conditions of the 1003g federal grant. 

Goal/Federal Requiremenl/Kf!y Finding 

Exomp/e: lncre<>sed le<>ming time 

De.:reaselearn!ng time 

Decrease In Teacher Extended-Day 

Increase salary for the Literacy Coach 

Modify salary for the Math Coach 

Increase salary for the Transition Coadi 

Eliminate the Parent Liaison posltGn 

Change the job de<criptlon of the Pr<>ject Manoger. 
Upgrade the Proj&t Manager to an administrative 
position. 

Hire one Cadre Teacher 

Modify salary for the Technology Spcd•list 

Add a P1umllne Teacher 

Original Applica!lon 

The school bud9eted $50,000 for the before ond 
rifter schocN progrom mondotor; for of/ stud20ts. 

Revision Justlflcatlon 

The school did not budget emwgh funds for the before In order for oil students to ottend the before ond ofter schocN 
ond ofter school program for oll .stirdents to attend. progromforthe 200 student day;, the schMJ/ w/11 need to move 
The school needs to odd $50,000 to fu!ftll oil staff ' funds from technology and 5Uppl/es over to instruction ta fulfill 
soforles. oil staffsalaries. 

The sd1Gol selected an S.hom day for instruction 111e new Prindpa! has determln"<l that with the The school did not budget any monies for transportation for 
(7:30a.m. untll 3:30p.m.) additional help oftheStG personnel, a 7.25-hourday the>chool year. The bu.company would have to charge an 

The school originally selected an 8-hour day of 
instruction from 7:3Guntil 3:W, Thedl>trkt 
teachers generally work a six.fiGurday. Because 
of the bu,,ing isme noted above, !twas de.:ld"<l, 
by the new Prin<ipal, and the district, to go to a 
>evell'hourday. This would deaease the 
amount of money needed to pay the Extende<l­
Day pay to the teachers. 

{7:25 a.m. until 2:40 a.m.) would be sufffdent to additional amount of money to the school, because th!< would 
remediate the students. A careful revlewofthe be a de<licated route, since no otherGa<yschool• dismi.s"<l 
outcome; or the !nstruttlonal lnteNenUons would be their students at 3:30p.m. Furthermore, no monies were 
conducted to determine If a longer day was nee<led in budgeted for the two snack periods per day that would be 
year two. IF so, transportation would be budgeted. necessa<yfor an 8-hourday. 

Theorlg!nal budgetlnduded $503,685 for the There was $SG3,68S In the origin al budget. To date, as of 
fatended·Day pay. This projection w~s made by the 3/22/13, the expenditure; have accrued a total of $79,883.90, 
previous Principal. This was based on the eight-hour leaving a balanceof$344,545.30. It ls clear that this fund was 
day and we modified our school day to seven hours. gross!yover prG)ecte.:l and these monies can be used Jn 
AddiUonally, the monthlyexpend;tures for the staff technology, whkh was only projected as$169,872.00. The155 
for the Extended·Daypayarefarlower than the desktop computers are a tota] Gf$133,484.45. Tablets and 
projections. Panaboa1ds have been added to the budget so some of the 

over-budgeted funds can be better utlllied Jn technology. 

The posltlon was budgeted at $60,000 annually. The school d!d not budget enough funds for the The most qualifie<l individual was hired for the position and In 
person who was awarded this positi<>n. Her salary, in accordance with the union salary schedule. 
accordance with the union bargaining agreement, was 

$65,S99. 

The pos!Uon was budgeted at$60,000annually. The lndMdual was hired In at $S4,552 In accordance The most qualifie<l individual washir&! for the position and in 
with the bargaining agreement In relat!on to her years accordance \'rith the union salary schedule. 
of service and education. 

The position wa< budget"<l at $60,000 annually. The indMdual was hired in al $65,599 in accordance The most qual!fled lndlv!dual was hired for the poslt!on and in 
with the bargain;ng agreement in relation to hi< years accordance with the un!on salary schedule. 

of service and education. 

The position was budgete.:l al $40,000 annually. There was no !ndividuat hired In this position There was no Individual hired In this posltlon 

The original application designate<! the Pro·Ject 
Manager to bederlcal ln nature at a S•laryof 
$25,000, 

The new Principal has deemed 1t n&essarytohave a The Project Manager would be responsible for managing the 
cert;f;ed administrator supelVise the grant vrith grant. A detailed Umellne would be created to assure thal all 

specific experience in data disaggregation, researched provisions <lf the grant were adhered to and that all reporting 
based instructional strategies and succe.sful would be done Jn a timely fashion. Administrative experience 
experience a• a building adminl<trator. The Project would be neces5"ry to effectively manage this deta;Je<l proj&t. 
Manager selected i; a licensed administrator and was 
hired in at $68,000. 

The original application made provision< for four The first Cadre teacher hired was from the Gary Teachers from the GCSC bid on the cad1e Teather's position. It 
cadre Teachersat$3S,000per teacher, for a total Reductlon·ln·Force list and was hired al $47,476. i; imperative that a person hlre.:l fr<lm thelrlayoff rosters be 
of$140,000. The ba•e salary for an entry-level This expended a >ignificant amount of the budget. awarded the salary by step and lanecons!deratl<lns. The 
teacher on the pay scale j; $38,168, Therefo1e, 4 The followlng Individuals were hired above the $35,000 that was budget"<l for these positions was not !n 
Cadre tea chem would co•t $152,672, whkh would budgeted amount in accordance with the union salary accordance with the first year Bachelors Degree salary of 
exceed the budget. scale: literacy Coach, Transitions Coach, and Proj&t $3B,16S, 

Manager which all were hired over budget. The 

The position was budgeted for $63,000. 

This pos!Uon wos added to restore the Pmmline. 
!t exlste<l for many years and the instructor was 
transferted to another school. A part-time 
teacher was 1ecruJted. 

Project Manager was upgraded to an adm;nJstrative 
positlon. The school wm take full advantage of getting 

student teachers from Purdue calumet, Purdue -West 
Lafavette, Indiana University Northwest and Valpo 
University. 

The person was hire.:! in at$58,000. Years of 
experience and previous experience in the Gary 

Communlty Schools Technology Department was 
taken into consideration. 

A person with the approprlateexperlcnce was hired. 

The part-time teacher wi!I work with 4th, 5th, and 6th The school does not have many extra-curricular activities and 
grade student<. He will work 3 days per week until drumline provide< something, other than ba•ketba!I, for the 
year end. 4th,Sth and 6th grade boys. It also gives the younger boys 

something to aspire to. 

Add School Improvement Grant(SIG) Administrator to A position was created for a SIG Administrator to Thl< was a position created byd;strlclofffce. All three This is in accordance with the new district structure. 
lhe budget. >UpclVise the activities of the three SIG schools. schoo!; will contribute $30,000 each - 25,000 for 

The budgeted amountwas$30,000, per school, to salary and 5,000 for benefits. 

Teacher Extended-TI me Pay 

Add Saturday School salaries 

ModifyTrnvc! 

be contributed for salary and benefits. 

Teache15 will work an addltlonal hour each day The original ca!cu!atiom were made at lower salary This revised projection wasdoneto make sure thatthe 
and will be paid at their hourly rate. projections. Manypositlons were filled byindivldual• expende<l amount was accurate. 

at higher salaries and therefore, higher homly rate" 

Saturday School has been added to make sure that A Prlndpa!, five Teachers and a custodian \viii be hire<l Every child is welcome for remediation and entkhment. 
remediation is supported. for !he eight Satu1days. The hour> are 8:00 a.m. until 

11:00 a.m. @$53,53 per hour. 

The National Math/English}Reading Conference, The National Math/Engl!sh}Readlng Confe1ence will This Coalition ofSchool• Educating Boys of Color will provide 
the Coalltlon of5choo!s Educating Boys of Color not beattend"<l, TheCoa!ltlon of Schools Educating interaction with other schools that educate boys of co!or. This 
and the National Conference on Differentiated BoysofC0!01, will be Jn Chkago, April 25th and 26th. was my first year as Principal in the state of Indiana. ! was not 
!nstructlon wereall lnduded in the original TI1e co•t will beheld to under the projected $5,000 famili.r with the SIG stmctme and the activities of the other SIG 
budgeted for the school year. The amount 
budgeted was$20,000. The budgeted amounts 
were: l. The National 
Math/English/Reading Conference 1$5,000). 2. 
Coafillon of Schools Educatlon Boys ofC<lfor 
($10,000). 3. The National Conference on 
Dllferent!ated Instruction {$5,000). Total 
projected $20,000. 

since it is local and will only require registration and 
mileage. The National CGnfe1ence on Dlfferenllatcd 
!mtruction will be attended, July 16th-19th, Jn las 
Vega" It is the same conference that offers the 
Singapore Math as an !nstructlonal offering. I would 
like to take the teache1s and coaches that are 
returning ne~tyear. There will be approxlmatclv 12 ­
14. Thlswlll enhance our knowledge and assist us in 

sch<>ols. I have been encouraged to take the staff to the 
convention for the enrichment of differentiation for teaching 
and leamjng. The Differentiation Convention wa; a part of the 
origin°al grant that I deleted, because I did not know much 

about it. Additionally, I did not know the deficiencies of my 
staff at the time. My experience and involvement with them 
has convinced me that it would be an advantage for them, 
especially differentiation, because we have mainstreamed 

selecting a math model to use throughout the school. special e<lucation student; into Gur general education 
To date, we have not standar&zed our model. 

IDOE 
Comments 



I School Improvement Grant (l003g) 

I Section 11 - BUDGET 

I School Yeor 20U - 2012 

I 

Note:Thetotal amount of funding per year must total no less than ffOCOO and no q"'aterthan P ODC()()(.) per year. 

The orginal approved allocation amount cannot be increased through an amendment. 

Corporation Name: Gary Community School Corporat~ 

"'" School Name: IDr, Bernard C. Waton Academy for Boys 

ACCOUNT NO, I FTE I Cert, I NQMert. EXPENDTTURE DESCRIPTION 

1. PERSONNEL {in dude positions and names) 

Literacy Coach 050 '~ Provide direct instructional assistance to students in classrooms in the area of Reading and English/Language Arts 

Literacy Coach 050 '~ Collaborate with teachers in grades K-6 on the effectfve implementation of researched based strategies for Reading and English/Language Arts 

Math Coach 050 '~ Provide direct instructional assistance to students in classrooms In the area of Mathematk:s 

Math Coach 050 '~ Collaborate with teachers In grades K-6 on the effective implementation of researched based strategies for Mathematics 

Data Coach 1.00 '~ Create and update Data Wall; facilitate data meettngsand conversations with teachers and leaders 

Transitions Coo ch 1.00 '~ Oversees student interventions: coordinates interventions for Extended learning Time, Intercedes when students are tndentlfied as At Risk 

The parent liaison will connect parents with the communrty resources and programs that will address mental and 

physical health issues. This person will also, coordinate training for parents and secure profe,.,ionals to provide direct 

social/emotlonal health support to both parents and child as needed 

Cadre Teachers 1.00 '~ Release, or substitute, for classroom teachers for data-driven collaborative planning and professional development; provide assessment 

support; assist classroom instruction at direction of Data Coach or Principal on a daily basis;participate ln launch Institute 

PD Substitutes and Teachers Release, or substitute, for classroom teachers for data-driven collaborative planning and professional development; provide assessment 

Project Manager 1.00 '" Administrative work including disaggregated data rep0rts, creating a detailed timeline in accordance with annual activities 

outlined in the grant, including scheduled professional development and otherccmmltments with Pearson Education. The Project Manager 

will manage the grant and document the activities as they happen and record the results of the Instructional interventions 

which will in dude specific successes. Additionally, he/she will complete all rep0rts and organtze timely processing ofall documents of the 

turnaround 

Technology Specialist 1.00 '" Keep all technology working properly; supports teacher training as technology is integrated into instruction; upgrade/update school website 

to f.ldlitate home/school communication 

Saturday School Salaries Principal, Five Teachers and a Custodian for three hours on eight Saturdays. 

Drum line Teacher 1.00 "' Part-time Drum line teacher hired to provide enrichment for social emotion autlet for students and integrate music into academic environment 

SIG Administrator coo "' Oversee the three Gary School Improvement Grant (SIG) Schools 

;Teacher !;><tended-Time Pay ITeachers, SIG Perwnnel and Staff that work an additional hour per day 

9.00 ITOTAL SAi.ARiES 

12. Benefits; Benefits should be based on actual known tXJsls oron established formula. Aired charges/benefits below are forthe personnel listed under PERSONNEL abrwe and only for the /XlfCentage of time devoted ro this project. 

ITOTAL FIXED CHARGES/FRINGE BENEFITS 

13. TRAVEL: (differentiate in-state and out-of-state} 

out-of-:;tatelCoalition ofSchool Educating Boys of Color 

Pearson's National Convention July 7th-9th in Buena Vista Florida (leadership Staff) 

The National Conference on Differentiated Instruction July 16th-19th in Las Vegas (Teaching Staff) 

Dr. Bernard C. Watson travel expenses to visit the school. He traveled from Florida to Garyfor Black History Month Celebration to honor him. 

TOTAL TRAVEL 

14. CONTRACTED SERVICES: (List the type of contracted services to be provided, including the vendor"s name, if appr.cable.) 

Pearson Elementary Sehoolwide Improvement Model - includes 120 days onsite support 

Pearson Instructional Technology Professional Development - S days@$3,SOO 

Pearson Coaching Institute -includesS days of PD and materials 

Bus Service for Saturdav School Transportation for two bussesfor eight Saturdays @146 ~er bus 

Imagine learning Contracted Curriculum and Male Mentoring Provider 

Posttive Behavior Intervention Suppart (PSIS) Three dav trainirigfor allstaff ($2.SOO x 3. days equals $7.SOO and $2,400 travel expen:res for consultant:;) 
TOTAL CONTRACrED SERVICES 

I 

I SUBTOTAL I UNEITEMTOTAL 

32,800.00 

32,799.00 

30,000.00 

24,SSZ.OO 

60,000.00 

65,599.00 

47,476.00 

11,810.00 

69,000.00 

s~ 

9,000.00 

14,500.00 

2s,ooo.oo 
311,916.93 

3 
'­ 792,452.93 

---' 3S1,156.46 

S,000.00 

15,000.00 

15,000.00 

1,208.80 

$ 36,208.80 

3~ 

~ 
18,000.00 

2,336.00 

6,050.00 

9,900.00 

=::TI 363,786.00 

5. SUPPLJES: Enter the total amount ofmaterials and supples. Provide a list ofsupplies on a separate sheet {!ndude the total amount to be used to purchase testing, programmatic end/or office supplies.) 

············7ITOTALSUPP!.1£5 7,450.00 

http:7,450.00


6. EQUIPMENTAND TECHNOLOGY: Enter the total amaunt '1f equipment and ter:hnalagy pureha~s. Provide a list ofequipmentand techna/agy an u sePQrote sheet. Equipment is defined us "tunglble, nun-expendable/nun-rom;umable personal property having a u~ful /lfespt;!n afmore than one year". 

ITOTAL EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY 

7. OTHER SERVICES: (Include a specific description of servkes.) 

Teacher Incentives Determined by student achievement growth, classroom observation, and professionalism 

Student Incentive!> I Semi-monthly reward visit to various community Joe<itions to motivate/inspire links to Real World (transportation, fees for admission to museums, etc.) 

Student Incentives Uniform vouchers, Attendance/Academic Awards, Celebrations and Parties to encourage an educational community spirit 

Parent Incentives I Incentives to l>"rtidpate In Parent Training (light snacks, pri~es, et<:.) 

I 

TOTAL OTHER SERVICES 

TOTAl. ANTICIPATED EXPENDITURES (SUM OF SECTIONS 1-7 OF THIS FORM). 

I I I 

I I 
SUPPLIES: The falluwing list represents the untidpated materials andsupplies purehases. 

QUANTITY DESCRIPTION 

Consumable materials & games to support the SStep Instructional Process Success Time 

1----~----+'~ooksto support 25 Book campaign & Principal's Book of the Month 

s.aiurdav School Snacks I I 
" 

QUANTITY 

' 
"' " 

Training materials for PBIS Implementation 

TOTAL SUPPLIES COSTS 

I I 

I I I 
E!QUIPME!NTANDiiCHNOiOGY;--Thefol/Owinglist represents the anticipoted equipment and technology p!!rehases. 

DESCRIPTION 

Interactive Smart Boards (includes installation and freight charges) 

Pana Boards 

Dell Desktop Intel i5 Computers wrth 23" Screens, 8GB Memory and lTB Hard Drive 

Surface RTtablets !(keyboard, warranty, set up and configuration 

Waterford Early Leaming (K-2): Online Oig;tal Tool support student J>{!rsonaljzed learning; provides immediate feedback to students and reports on demand to teachers includes 2 year license, Installation, 1 year maintenance 2 days 

Other Technologies that enhance Instruction 

Orumllne E~utpment - Snares, Base, Tri-toms and Cymbals 
SuccessMaker (3-6) Online Digital Tool support students personali~ed learning; provides immediate feedback to student and reports on demand to teachers. Includes: Site license for 2 years, Installation, 1 year maintenance, 2 days 

TOTAL EQUIPMENT AND TECHNOLOGY COSTS 

S,000.00 

2,S00.00 

6,000.00 

2,000.00 

UNIT PRICE 

1,500,00 

4,200.00 

1,000.00 

50.00 

UNIT PRICE 

4,651.75 

$ 

' 
I 

$ 
4,500.00 $ 

861.19 $ 
824.00 $ 

25,730.00 $ 
77,155.55 $ 
7,000.00 $ 

30,710.00 $ 

348,907.00 

15,500.00 

1,915,461.19 

TOTAL PRICE 

TOTAL PRICE! 

l,S00.00 

4,200.00 

1,000.00 

750.00 

7,450.00 

lS,607.00 

31,500.00 

133,484.45 

24,720.00 

25,730.00 

77,155,55 

7,000.00 

30,710.00 

348,907.00 


